
 

Meeting Notice 

City of Warwick 

Planning Board 
 

Date:  Wednesday, July 27, 2016 
 

Time:  6:00 p.m. 
 

Location: City of Warwick 

Lower Level Conference Room 

3275 Post Road 

Warwick, RI 02886 
 

The following items will be heard by the City of Warwick Planning Board and a vote will be 

taken: 

Public Informational Meeting 

Major Land Development Subdivision 

Zone Change Recommendation 

Cumberland Farms 

 

Applicant:   TMC CF New England LLC  

Property Owners:  APM Associates (Lots 379, 382, 383, 410) 

    Rebecca Brosco (Lot 409) 

Location:   135 Lambert Lind Highway, Soule Street 

Assessor’s Plat:  273 

Assessor’s Lots:  379, 382, 383, 409, 410 

Zoning District:  General Business (GB) and Residential A-7 

Land Area:   1.29 +/-acres  

Number of existing lots: 5 

Number of proposed lots: 1 

Engineer:   Garofalo and Associates, Inc. 

Ward:    8 

 

Pending plan revisions, this project to be continued to the September 14, 2016 Planning Board 

meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 



Public Meeting 

Minor Subdivision 

Monroe Street Plat 

Preliminary Approval 

 

Applicant:   North End Realty, LLC 

Location:   112 Monroe Street 

    Oakdale Street 

Assessor’s Plat:  301 

Assessor’s Lot:  107 

Zoning District:  A-7 Residential  

Land Area:   14,056 square feet 

Number of existing lots: 1 

Number of proposed lots: 2 

Surveyor:   Flynn Surveys Inc. 

Engineer:   SFM Engineering Associates 

Ward:    1 

 

Project Scope 
 

The Applicant is requesting Preliminary Approval of a Minor Subdivision.  The Applicant is 

proposing to subdivide (1) one existing 14,056 square foot lot to create (2) two new lots, (1) one 

new 7,055 square foot conforming lot for the development of a single-family dwelling fronting 

on Monroe Street; and (1) one new 7,001 square foot conforming lot for the development of a 

single family dwelling fronting on Monroe Street and Oakdale Street in an A-7 Residential 

Zoning District. 

 

Planning Department Findings 
 

The Planning Department finds this proposal to be generally consistent with Article 1, “Purposes 

and General Statements” of the City’s Development Review Regulations, and: 
 

1. That the proposed development is generally consistent with the Comprehensive 

Community Plan, and consistent with the existing neighborhood, having lots within the 

200’ radius containing single-family dwellings that meet and exceed the existing zoning 

requirements. 

 

2. That the subject property is located along Monroe Street and Oakdale Street, and is 

identified as Assessor’s Plat: 301, Assessor’s Lot: 107. 

 

3. That the subject property consists of (1) one Tax Assessor’s lots totaling 14,056 square 

feet and is zoned A-7 Residential. 
 

4. The Applicant is proposing to subdivide (1) one existing 14,056 square foot lot to create 

(2) two new lots, (1) one new 7,055 square foot conforming lot for the development of a 

new single-family dwelling fronting on Monroe Street; and (1) one new 7,001 square foot 

conforming lot for the development of a new single family dwelling fronting on Monroe 

Street and Oakdale Street. 



5. That the subdivision, as proposed, is in compliance with the standards and provisions of 

the City’s Zoning Ordinance, meeting all of the requirements of the A-7 Residential 

Zoning District which require a minimum of 70 feet of frontage and lot width on the first 

street and 80% of the frontage/width requirement along the second street, and a minimum 

area of 7,000 square feet per individual lot. 
 

6. That the subdivision will have access to City of Warwick Sewer and Water. 
 

7. That there are no wetlands within 200’, therefore the development will not result in the 

creation of individual lots with such physical constraints to development that building on 

those lots according to pertinent regulations and building standards would be 

impracticable. 
 

8. That there will be no significant negative environmental impacts from the proposed 

development. 
 

9. That the proposed development possesses adequate and permanent access to Monroe and 

Oakdale Streets. 
 

Planning Department Recommendations 
 

The Planning Department recommendation is to grant Preliminary Approval, with Final 

Approval through the Administrative Officer, upon compliance with the following stipulations: 
 

1. That the Applicant shall submit a Final Development Plan and Record Plat that shall 

comply with Section 3.02C of the Procedural & Technical Standards for the Practice of 

Land Surveying in the State of  Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, Effective April 

1, 1994; Amended November 25, 2015. 
 

2. That the Applicant shall submit a Final Development Plan and Record Plat that shall 

comply with Appendix B, Minor Subdivision/Land Development Application, of the 

Development Review Regulation governing Subdivisions, Land Development Projects, 

and Development Plan Review, Effective January 1, 1996; Amended January 01, 2000 

and March 14, 2001, and shall include at a minimum, but not be limited to: 

 Note modification of the thickness of the perimeter boundary lines, drawn to 

distinguish them from other property lines 

 Note interior angles 

 Note a clean-out valve and back-water valve outside each of the proposed 

residential dwellings, in proximity to the foundation.  The clean-out valve shall be 

installed downstream and in close proximity to the backwater valve. 

 Note the cut-off to the existing curb-stop for 44 Monroe Street at the existing 

water main. 

 Note a minimum of 1” curb-stop for each proposed dwelling. 
 

3. That, prior to Final Approval, the Applicant shall coordinate with the Warwick Sewer 

Authority and enter into a Developer’s Agreement and Work Order for Parcel A, as 

depicted on the Minor Subdivision plan, entitled The Monroe Street Plat, dated May 21, 

2016. 

 



4. That, prior to Final Approval, the Applicant shall coordinate with the Planning 

Department, prior to the development of a Landscape Plan.  The Applicant’s Arborist 

shall determine if the existing tree located along Monroe Street can be adequately 

preserved and protected during construction, prior to the development of a Landscape 

Plan.  That the Landscape Plan shall include, but not be limited to: 

 Note the Preservation and Protection of existing mature trees that do not require 

removal for the new proposed development. (Including drip line tree protection 

details.) 

 Note (1) one 2”-2.5” caliper deciduous shade tree for every 50 feet of lot frontage 

along Monroe Street and Oakdale Street.  This number may be reduced if there 

are existing mature trees in good condition that can be preserved and protected 

during construction. 
 

5. That, prior to Final Approval, the Applicant/Developer shall provide deed descriptions 

for review. 
 

6. That the Applicant shall provide a Performance Bond for the installation of Landscaping 

and Monumentation, prior to the recording of the “Final Record Plat”. 
 

7. That, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the Applicant shall plant (1) one 

2”-2.5” caliper deciduous shade tree for every 50 feet of lot frontage along Parcel 1 and 

Parcel 2 of the Monroe Street Plat.  This number may be reduced if there are existing 

mature trees in good condition that can be preserved and protected during construction. 
 

8. That the Applicant shall coordinate with Planning Department Staff regarding species 

and location, prior to tree purchase. 
 

9. That, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the Applicant/Developer shall 

install all Monumentation, as depicted on the Final Record Plat. 
 

Public Hearing 

Major Land Development 

Taco Bell/Benny’s 

Preliminary Approval 
 

Applicant:   Lockwood/McKinnon Company, Inc.  

Property Owners:  Esmond Realty Corporation  

Location:   2574 West Shore Road  

Assessor’s Plat:  362 

Assessor’s Lots:  35, 560 

Zoning District:  General Business (GB) (the development area), 

and Residential A-40 and A-10 (in southern portion of lot)  

Land Area:   17.8+/- acres  

Number of existing lots: 2 

Engineer:   MHF Design Consultants, Inc.  

Ward:    6 

 

 

 



Background 
 

The Applicant received Master Plan approval for this Major Land Development Project from the 

Planning Board at the October 21, 2015 meeting. The Applicant is now requesting Preliminary 

Approval for the construction of a one-story, 2,060 square-foot fast food restaurant; a 38-seat 

Taco Bell, with a drive-thru window, to be located within the existing Benny’s shopping plaza.  

The Applicant has also received Zoning Board of Review approval, Petition #10353, for a 

Special Use Permit authorizing Section 304.5 More than one nonresidential use or building on a 

lot  (Assessor’s Lot 35), and Section 800. Signs, for off-site signage to be located on Assessor’s 

Lot 560. 
 

The proposed development is sited on two Assessor’s Lots, with a combined area of 

approximately 17.8 acres.   The site is located east of the intersection of West Shore Road and 

Sandy Lane, and is currently occupied by one (1) retail use, Benny’s. (Assessor’s Plat 362, 

Assessor’s Lot 35.) The parcel is zoned a combination of  General Business (GB), Residential A-

40 and Residential A-10, and  abuts a Residential A-10 zone to the east, and a Residential A-40 

zone to the south.  There are existing wetlands associated with the Tuscatucket Brook located on 

the southern portion of the parcel.   The area utilized for the proposed development is located in 

the northeast portion of the parcel and is entirely within the General Business (GB) zone.    The 

Applicant is proposing to utilize the existing driveways, and is not proposing any new curb cuts 

for the project.       
 

The proposal is projected to create 40 new jobs, 15 full-time and 25 part-time, with an estimated 

construction cost of $800,000, and $100,000 generated from meal and sales tax annually.    
 

Planning Department Findings 
 

The Planning Department finds this proposal to be generally consistent with Article 1 “Purposes 

and General Statements” of the City’s Development Review Regulations, and  
 

1. Generally consistent with the City of Warwick, Comprehensive Plan 2033, 

(Comprehensive Plan) which finds that land development in the future will increasingly 

involve redevelopment of previously used sites.   Over 60 percent of Comprehensive Plan 

survey respondents indicated that improving the appearance of major roads and 

commercial corridors is “very important” and when asked what kind of development they 

would like to see more of in the City, most respondents included neighborhood retail.  
 

2. That Chapter 12 of the Comprehensive Plan, the Future Land Use, Zoning and Urban 

Design element, states as a Goal, that Warwick has sufficient diversity of land uses to 

support a strong and stable tax base, and to continue to balance land uses, particularly 

between regional retail and non-retail commercial uses.  
 

3. That the subject parcel fronts on West Shore Road, and is identified as Assessor’s Plat: 

362 Assessor’s Lots: 35 and 560, is zoned General Business,  Residential A-40 and A-10, 

and abuts a Residential A-10 zone to the east, and a Residential A-40 zone to the south.  

The southern portion of the parcel contains a sensitive environmental wetland area known 

as the Tuscatucket Brook Watershed. 

 



4. That the proposal received Master Plan approval from the Planning Board at the October 

21, 2015 meeting.   

 

5. That the proposal is in compliance with the standards and provisions of the City’s Zoning 

Ordinance, having received Zoning Board of Review approval, Petition #10353 

authorizing a Special Use Permit for Warwick Zoning Ordinance, Section 304.5 More 

than one nonresidential use or building on a lot  (Assessor’s Lot 35), and Section 800. 

Signs, for off-site signage to be located on Assessor’s Lot 560. 

 

6. That there is one (1) existing retail use on this parcel.  

 

7. That a traffic impact study, prepared by RAB Professional Engineers, Inc., and dated 

August, 2015, concludes that “…based upon a review of the data collected and the 

analysis completed as part of this study, it can be concluded that the proposed 

commercial expansion project has adequate and safe access to a public street, and will 

not have a detrimental effect on public safety and welfare in the study area.”  

 

8. That the properties east, west and north of the subject parcel, and fronting on West Shore 

Road, are general business uses. 

 

9. That the development will not result in the creation of individual lots with such physical 

constraints to development that building on those lots according to pertinent regulations 

and building standards would be impracticable. 

 

10. That the proposed development possesses adequate access to a public street, West Shore 

Road, and no new curb cuts are proposed for this proposal.  The Applicant has received 

RIDOT Physical Alteration Permit, Application No. 160307.  

 

11. That there will be no significant negative environmental impacts from the proposed 

development.    The Applicant has received RI DEM UIC Permit No. 001701. 

 

12. That sewers are available for the development and are located on Spring Grove Avenue.  

 

13. That water is available for the development through an existing water line on West Shore 

Road. 

 

Planning Department Recommendations 

 

Planning Department recommendation is to grant Preliminary Plan approval, with Final 

Approval to be through the Administrative Officer, upon compliance with the following 

stipulations:  

 

1. That the Final Plan shall comply with Section 3.02C of the Procedural & Technical 

Standards for the Practice of Land Surveying in the State of Rhode Island and Providence 

Plantations, effective date November 25, 2015. 

 



2. That a Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Permit shall be obtained from the Building 

Department prior to the commencement of any work on-site; soil erosion and sediment 

control measures must be properly maintained throughout construction. 
 

3. That the Project Engineer shall inspect the installation of the Stormwater Management 

System and submit a certification that the construction substantially conforms to the 

approved plans. In addition, the Project Engineer shall prepare an as-built plan of the 

system; highlighting any significant deviations from the approved plan. Changes from the 

approved design plan will require prior authorization from the Approving Authority. 
 

4. That the Property Owner shall be provided with the as-built plan and the Operation and 

Maintenance Plan for the Stormwater Management System; the Property Owner shall be 

responsible for the long-term maintenance and operation of the Stormwater Management 

System and shall submit an annual report detailing all inspections and maintenance 

performed on the System to the Department of Public Works. 
 

5. That all RI Highway Bounds and permanent survey markers shall be protected 

throughout and up to the completion of the project (Please note this on the site plans). 
 

6. That the exterior lighting, signage and the drive-thru lane, shall be designed to minimize 

negative impacts on neighboring properties.  Glare from outdoor lights and signs and 

from the movement of vehicles on site shall be shielded from the view of adjacent 

residential properties.  
 

7. That all signage shall conform to the standards of the Warwick Zoning Ordinance, 

Section 800. 
 

8. That the proposed water service shall have a turn-off in the sidewalk to allow for ease of 

access, and a RPZ backflow device shall be installed as per RI Department of Health and 

Warwick Water Division regulations.  
 

9. That the Project Contractor shall contact the Warwick Water Division a minimum of 48 

hours prior to commencement of site work, and coordinate with the Water Division 

regarding the water installation. 
 

10. That the access to Spring Grove Avenue on the southeast portion of Assessor’s Plat 362, 

Assessor’s Lot 35, shall remain closed and used for emergency access only.  This shall be 

noted on the Final plan.   
 

11. That the Applicant has submitted a Landscape Plan, prepared and stamped by a registered 

Rhode Island Landscape Architect.  This plan shall be subject to Final Approval by the 

Administrative Officer. 
 

12. That any further development of the parcel shall be reviewed by the Board in accordance 

with the City’s Development Review Regulations, and shall include improvements to the 

site driveways and West Shore Road as detailed in the Conclusions and 

Recommendations of the Traffic Impact Study, prepared by RAB Professional Engineers, 

Inc., and dated August, 2015. 

 

 



Public Informational Meeting 

Major Land Development Subdivision/Zone Change, with waivers 

Kilvert Street Solar Park 

Master Plan 

 

Applicant:   Southern Sky Renewable Energy RI LLC 

Property Owners:  Whipple Metcalf & Barnes LLC 

Location: Kilvert Street  

Assessor’s Plat:  278 

Assessor’s Lot:  146 

Number of Lots:  1 

Number of Proposed Lots: 2 

    Proposed Lot A - 23.04 +/- acres 

    Proposed Lot B - 13.40 +/- acres  

Zoning District:  General Industrial 

Proposed Zone: General Industrial;   proposed Lot A, with authorization for 

(Special Use Permit) Use Code 608. Electric Power Plant (limited 

to the solar generation of power), with a waiver Warwick Zoning 

Ordinance Section 504 for less than required wetland setback; and 

proposed to be Lot B, designated as a Lot Not For Development.   

Land Area:   36.45+/-acres  

Engineer:   Pare Corporation  

Ward:    3 

 

Background 

 

The Applicant is requesting Master Plan Approval of a Major Land Development Project/ 

Subdivision for the development of a 5.4+/- MW solar park for the generation of electric power, 

with approximately 63 rows of photovoltaic modules (solar panels), associated site 

improvements, and electrical utility connections. The Applicant is also requesting a 

recommendation to the City Council to modify the existing zoning on the site to allow for Use 

Code 608. Electric Power Plant, for solar generation of electric power use only, and dimensional 

waivers from Warwick Zoning Ordinance Section 504 for less than required wetland setback. 

 

The Applicant is proposing to subdivide one (1) existing, 36.45+/- acre parcel into two (2) new 

lots, one (1) 23.04 +/- acre lot to provide for the development of a solar park, and one 13.40 +/- 

acre lot to be designated as a “Lot Not for Development.”    The site is located on thesouth side 

of Kilvert Street, and is bounded by industrial properties to the east, the T.F. Green Airport 

Connector to the south, an undeveloped lot to the west, and general industrial properties to the 

north. The project site is currently undeveloped.  However, the site is located at the former 

Leviton Manufacturing facility and it is evident that most of the site has had multiple land 

disturbance activities.  A recorded conservation easement exists within the property where said 

land was used as a depository for solid waste associated with remediation of the site. A number 

of lagoons existed that were previously excavated during site remediation activities, creating 

surface depressions that collect surface water during storm events.  The parcel is zoned General 

Industrial (GI). 



Access to the development will be provided by one (1), gravel driveway that extends from 

Kilvert Street to a turn-around at the southern edge of the parcel.   The proposed gravel drive is 

twelve feet (12’) wide.  The site will be accessed for routine maintenance approximately twice a 

year, and in case of emergency. 

 

The output of the Kilvert Street solar array is projected to be 8,360,200 kWh per year, which 

equates to 11,202,668 +/- pounds of carbon eliminated annually.   At the July 18, 2016 meeting, 

the Warwick City Council approved PCR-80-16, a resolution authorizing a net metering 

agreement, and which states that “the City of Warwick recognizes the benefits of renewable 

energy and wishes to increase the presence of renewable energy projects with the development of 

solar energy projects in Warwick.”  

 

Planning Department Findings 

 

The Planning Department finds this proposal to be generally consistent with Article 1 “Purposes 

and General Statements” of the City’s Development Review Regulations, and  

 

14. That the proposal is generally consistent with the City of Warwick, Comprehensive Plan 

2033, (Comprehensive Plan), Part V, Sustainable Systems which calls for regulations to 

support renewable energy installations; and to choose sustainable materials, methods and 

practices, when possible.  

 

That Part V, Sustainable Systems, states that “access to affordable, clean energy is 

critical to the City and its residents.  Energy use, cost and conservation are integrally 

tied to many of the traditional elements of the Comprehensive Plan, including housing, 

transportation, economic development, community services, and natural 

resources…Energy conservation and efficiency are cost effective and reduce air pollution 

and negative impacts on other natural resources.  Techniques for promoting energy 

demand reduction and efficiency include….the use of renewable and alternative energy 

sources.” 

 

That Goal 1, of Part V, Sustainable Systems states that the City shall implement practices 

to conserve energy and use renewable energy.    

 

15. That the subject parcel fronts on Kilvert Street, and is identified as Assessor’s Plat: 278 

Assessor’s Lot: 146.  The development area is zoned General Industrial (GI), and consists 

of 36.45 +/- acres.  

 

16. That Use Code 608. Electric Power Plant, requires a Special Use Permit (SUP) in a 

General Industrial (GI) zone.   

 

17. That the proposal is not in compliance with the standards and provisions of the City’s 

Zoning Ordinance therefore requiring City Council approval for the use, an Electric 

Power Plant for the solar generation of electricity, in a General Industrial  zone,  and a 

waiver from Warwick Zoning Ordinance, Section 504 for less-than- required wetland 

setback. 



18. That the Lot is currently undeveloped.   The site is located on the south side of Kilvert 

Street and is bounded by industrial properties to the east, the T.F. Green Airport 

Connector to the south, an undeveloped lot to the west, and general industrial properties 

to the north.  

 

19. That the development of Parcel A will not result in the creation of a lot with such 

physical constraints to development that building on that lot according to pertinent 

regulations and building standards would be impracticable; Parcel B will be designated as 

a “Lot Not for Development.”  

 

20. That the Master Plan indicates a wetlands area on the site, therefore the proposal requires 

approval from the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM).  

There are no indications of significant negative environmental impacts from the proposed 

development at the Master Plan phase.       

 

21. That the proposed development possesses access to a public street, Kilvert Street.    

  

22. That water is available to the site should the applicant decide to add this utility.     

 

23. That there are no sewers associated with the proposed site, and currently no sewer service 

available.  There is no sewer access proposed or required for this use.   

 

24. That there is an existing, recorded (Book 341, Page 13), forty (40’) foot wide sewer 

easement bisecting the parcel north to south.   

 

25. That there is an existing 150’ transmission easement with overhead transmission lines, 

bisecting the site southwest to northeast.   

 

26. That there are no known existing public water or gas utilities located within the parcel.   

 

27. That there is a recorded conservation easement within the parcel where said land was 

used as a depository for solid waste associated with remediation of the site. 

 

28. That the proposal has received from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), a 

Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation, Aeronautical Study No. 2016-ANE-

2516-OE, dated June 28, 2016. 

 

Planning Department Recommendations 

 

Planning Department recommendation is to grant Master Plan approval, with the following 

stipulations:  

 

1. That all plans shall comply with Section 3.02C of the Procedural & Technical Standards 

for the Practice of Land Surveying in the State of Rhode Island and Providence 

Plantations, Effective November 25, 2015.   

 



2. That the parcel shall receive City Council approval for the use (Electric Power Plant for 

the solar generation of electricity, a Special Use Permit in a General Industrial zone) and 

a waiver for Warwick Zoning Ordinance Section 504 for less than required wetland 

setback.   

 

3. That, as part of the Final Approval, the Property Owner shall record a subdivision as per 

The City of Warwick’s Development Review Regulations. This plan shall include a 

Record Plat name and Record Lot designations.   

 

4. That all survey monumentation shall be set prior to the recording of the Final subdivision 

plan.   

 

5. That a Storm Water Management Plan shall be submitted in accordance with Rhode 

Island Storm Water Design and Installation Standards Manual, dated December 2010, 

and designed to demonstrate a zero-net runoff from the proposed development.     

 

6. That the Project Engineer shall meet with the City of Warwick Department of Public 

Works (DPW) Engineering staff to review the proposed drainage system prior to 

submission to Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM) or 

Rhode Island Department of Transportation (RIDOT).   

 

7. That the Operation and Maintenance Plan for the proposed stormwater collection system 

shall be included in the Preliminary submission.  

 

8. That all necessary state permits, including but not limited to RIDEM, and RIDOT 

Physical Alteration Permit (PAP), shall be obtained prior to submission to the Planning 

Board for Preliminary approval. 

 

9. That the Preliminary Plan shall indicate the proposed relocation of the storm sewer and 

shall be completed prior to the commencement of any other work.  The Project Engineer 

shall submit calculations demonstrating that the proposed pipe is adequately sized to 

convey up to a 100 year storm event.    

 

10. That the gravel access drive shall be constructed in a manner that will not impact the 

structural integrity of the Warwick Sewer Authority’s (WSA) sewer pipe, and be able to 

support large trucks and sewer maintenance equipment. 

 

11. That the sewer manholes shall remain intact, and there shall be clear, unimpeded access 

for routine and emergency WSA Operation and Maintenance (O & M) equipment. 

 

12. That the Applicant shall have a pre and post construction CCTV inspection conducted of 

WSA’s sewer line within the limit of the work and provide the WSA with video copies of 

said inspections. 

 

13. That the Project Engineer shall provide detailed drawings related to the proposed storm 

drain crossing WSA’s sewer line. 



14. That a 15’ wide access gate shall be installed at the Kilvert Street end of the proposed 

gravel access drive for WSA use.  

 

15. That the Applicant shall coordinate with National Grid for any work within the 

transmission easement and determine an access point to the power grid and submit 

written approval from National Grid, prior to Preliminary approval.  

 

16. That the Preliminary submittal shall include a Landscape Plan, prepared and stamped by 

a registered Rhode Island Landscape Architect. The Landscape Architect shall contact the 

Planning Department prior to beginning the design process.  Said plan shall be subject to 

approval by the Administrative Officer and provide, at a minimum, substantial screening 

along Kilvert Street. 

 

17. That the solar park shall be maintained on a regular basis by the owner/operator and shall 

be cleared of debris, weeds, trash, etc.  Maintenance shall include, but not be limited to, 

painting, structural repairs and maintaining the integrity of fencing.  The equipment shall 

be maintained in good repair and working order.  Malfunctioning or inoperable 

equipment shall be removed from the property immediately and disposed of in 

accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.   

 

18. That a sign shall be posted on the facility and shall display the name of the owner and or 

operator of the facility and provide a twenty-four (24) hour emergency contact number. 

 

19. That the solar park shall not be used for displaying any advertising.   

  

20. That the Applicant shall submit a detailed report of the proposed operational 

characteristics of the solar park, concerning the means and methods planned to minimize 

or avoid off-premises impacts. Said report shall include security provisions to prevent 

unauthorized access, emergency access provisions, security lighting, and details of any 

proposed identification signage.  

 

21. That the clearing of natural vegetation shall be strictly limited to what is necessary for the 

construction, optimal operation, and maintenance of the solar park.  The Applicant shall 

submit an Existing Condition site plan, indicating the areas of vegetation to be cleared.  

 

22. That at the abandonment of the use of this solar park, all equipment shall be removed 

from the site, no more than six months after the date of discontinued operations. The 

owner/operator shall notify the building official of the proposed date of discontinued 

operation and plans for removal. At a minimum,  

decommissioning shall consist of: removal of all solar park related structures, equipment, 

security barriers, and transmission lines from the site; disposal of all solid and hazardous 

waste in accordance with applicable disposal regulations; and stabilization and 

revegetation of the site as necessary to prevent erosion and restore the natural habitat.  

 



23. That the Applicant shall post a bond, in an amount to be determined by the 

Administrative Officer, to provide a guarantee that the facility will be promptly removed 

after it reaches the end of its useful life. 

 

Recommendation to the City Council 

Request for a Zone Change to allow for an  Electric Power Plant (Use Code 608), 

for the Solar Generation of Electricity within a General Industrial zone  

 

Applicant:   Southern Sky Renewable Energy RI  LLC  

Property Owner:  Whipple Metcalf and Barns LLC  

Location:   Kilvert Street      

Assessor’s Plat:  278 

Assessor’s Lot:  146 

Zoning District:  General Industrial 

Proposed Zone: General Industrial;   proposed Lot A, with authorization for 

(Special Use Permit) Use Code 608. Electric Power Plant (limited 

to the solar generation of power), with a waiver Warwick Zoning 

Ordinance Section 504 for less than required wetland setback; and 

proposed Lot B, to be designated as a Lot Not For Development.      

Land Area:   36.45 +/- acres  

Engineer:   Pare Corporation  

Ward:    3 

 

Planning Department Findings 

 

The Planning Department finds the proposed zoning modification to be generally consistent 

with Article 1 “Purposes and General Statements of the City’s Development Review 

Regulations, and,  

 

1.  That the proposal is generally consistent with the City of Warwick, Comprehensive 

Plan 2033, (Comprehensive Plan), Part V, Sustainable Systems which  calls for 

regulations to support renewable energy installations; and to choose sustainable 

materials, methods and practices, when possible.  

 

That Part V, Sustainable Systems, states that “access to affordable, clean energy is 

critical to the City and its residents.  Energy use, cost and conservation are integrally 

tied to many of the traditional elements of the Comprehensive Plan, including 

housing, transportation, economic development, community services, and natural 

resources…Energy conservation and efficiency are cost effective and reduce air 

pollution and negative impacts on other natural resources.  Techniques for promoting 

energy demand reduction and efficiency include….the use of renewable and 

alternative energy sources.”    

 

That Goal 1, of Part V, Sustainable Systems states that the City shall implement 

practices to conserve energy and use renewable energy. 

 



The Planning Department also finds the proposed zoning amendment to be generally consistent 

with the following purposes of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, as presented in Section 100, “Title 

and Purpose.” 

 

 103.1 Promote the public health, safety and general welfare of the City. 

 

103.2 Provides for a range of uses and intensities of use appropriate to the character of 

the City and reflect current and future needs. 

 

 103.3 Provides for orderly growth and development, which recognizes: 

   

A.) The goals and patterns of land use contained in the Comprehensive 

Plan of the City of Warwick. 

E.)  The availability and capacity of existing and planned public and/or 

private services and facilities; 

F.) The use of innovative development regulations and techniques.    

 

103.10  Promote a high level of quality in design in the development of private 

and public facilities. 

103.11 Promote the implementation of the Warwick Comprehensive community 

plan, as amended. 

 

Planning Department Recommendation 

 

The Planning Department recommends forwarding a favorable recommendation to the City 

Council for the requested zone change, with the following stipulations:  

 

1. That the allowed use on proposed Parcel A, as shown on the Final Plan approved by the 

Planning Board, shall be restricted to the solar generation of electric power. 

 

2. That the solar park shall be maintained on a regular basis by the owner/operator and shall 

be cleared of debris, weeds, trash, etc.  Maintenance shall include, but not be limited to, 

painting, structural repairs and maintaining the integrity of fencing.  The equipment shall 

be maintained in good repair and working order.  Malfunctioning or inoperable 

equipment shall be removed from the property immediately and disposed of in 

accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.   

 

3. That a sign shall be posted on the facility and shall display the name of the owner and/or 

operator of the facility and provide a twenty-four (24) hour emergency contact number. 

  

4. That the solar park shall not be used for displaying any advertising.   

  

5. That the clearing of natural vegetation shall be strictly limited to what is necessary for the 

construction, optimal operation, and maintenance of the solar park. 

 



6. That the Applicant shall submit a detailed report of the proposed operational 

characteristics of the solar park, concerning the means and methods planned to minimize 

or avoid off-premises impacts. Said report shall include security provisions to prevent 

unauthorized access, emergency access provisions, security lighting, and details of any 

proposed identification signage. 
 

7. That at the abandonment of the use of this solar park, all equipment shall be removed 

from the site, no more than six (6) months after the date of discontinued operations. The 

owner/operator shall notify the building official of the proposed date of discontinued 

operation and plans for removal. At a minimum,  

decommissioning shall consist of: removal of all solar park related structures, equipment, 

security barriers, and transmission lines from the site; disposal of all solid and hazardous 

waste in accordance with applicable disposal regulations; and stabilization and 

revegetation of the site as necessary to prevent erosion and restore the natural habitat.  
 

8. That the Applicant shall post a bond, in an amount to be determined by the 

Administrative Officer, to provide a guarantee that the facility will be promptly removed 

after it reaches the end of its useful life. 
 

9. That there shall by strict compliance with the Final Plan, as approved by the Planning 

Board.  Any changes to said plan shall require review by the Planning Board or 

Administrative Officer to the Board. 
 

Public Informational Meeting 

Major Land DevelopmentSubdivision/Zone Change w/Waiver 

West Shore Road Solar Park 

Master Plan Approval 
 

Applicant:   Southern Sky Renewable Energy RI LLC  

Property Owners:  Raymond T. Mancini 

Location: West Shore Road, Valley Avenue, Bingham Street (and abutting 

Brett Court)  

Assessor’s Plat:  346 

Assessor’s Lots:  23, 38 and 39 

Zoning District:  Residential A-7 

Proposed Zone: Residential A-7, with waivers for Use Code 608. Electric Power 

Plant (for solar generation of power), and dimensional waivers 

from Warwick Zoning Ordinance Section 504 for less-than-

required wetland setback, Section 300, Table 2A for less-than-

required front and rear setback from Valley Street (an unimproved 

City street), and Section 505.1 for less-than-required landscape 

buffer.   

Land Area:   10.57+/-acres  

Number of existing lots: 3 

Number of proposed lots: 1 

Engineer:   Pare Corporation  

Ward:    7 

 



Background 

 

The Applicant is requesting Master Plan Approval of a Major Land Development Project/ 

Subdivision for the development of a .9+/- MW solar park for the generation of electric power, 

with approximately 42 rows of photovoltaic modules (solar panels), associated site 

improvements, and electrical utility connections. The Applicant is also requesting a 

recommendation to the City Council to modify the existing zoning on the site to allow for Use 

Code 608. Electric Power Plant, for solar generation of electric power use only, and dimensional 

waivers from Warwick Zoning Ordinance Section 504 for less than required wetland setback; 

Section 300, Table 2A for less than required front and rear setback from Valley Street (an 

unimproved City street); and Section 505.1 for less than required landscape buffer.   

  

The proposed development is sited on three (3) Assessor’s Lots, with a combined area of 

approximately 10.57+/- acres.   The Applicant is proposing to merge the three (3) existing lots, to 

create one (1) Lot for the development.  The site is located on the north side of West Shore Road 

and is bound by the Amtrak Rail line to the west, residential properties to the east, and 

commercial properties to the south.  The project site is currently undeveloped, with topography 

that descends toward a wetlands area and a stream that bisects the property (east/west) and flows 

off-site through a culvert under West Shore Road to the south.  The parcel is within a Residential 

A-7 zone.   

 

Access to the development will be provided by two (2), gravel driveways that extend from two 

(2) exiting curb cuts on West Shore Road.  The proposed gravel drives are twelve feet (12’) wide 

to minimize disturbance within the perimeter wetland areas, while providing sufficient access for 

maintenance vehicles and fire apparatus.   The site will be access for routine maintenance 

approximately twice a year, and in case of emergency.   

 

The output of the West Shore Road solar array is projected to be 1,335,470 kWh per year, which 

equates to 1,789,530 +/- pounds of carbon eliminated annually.   At the July 18, 2016 meeting, 

the Warwick City Council  approved PCR-80-16, a resolution authorizing a net metering 

agreement,  and  which states that “the City of Warwick recognizes the benefits of renewable 

energy and wishes to increase the presence of renewable energy projects with the development of 

solar energy projects in Warwick.”  

 

Planning Department Findings 

 

The Planning Department finds this proposal to be generally consistent with Article 1 “Purposes 

and General Statements” of the City’s Development Review Regulations, and  

 

6. That the proposal is generally consistent with the City of Warwick, Comprehensive Plan 

2033, (Comprehensive Plan), Part V, Sustainable Systems which calls for regulations to 

support renewable energy installations; and to choose sustainable materials, methods and 

practices, when possible.  

 

a. That Part V, Sustainable Systems, states that “access to affordable, clean energy 

is critical to the City and its residents.  Energy use, cost and conservation are 



integrally tied to many of the traditional elements of the Comprehensive Plan, 

including housing, transportation, economic development, community services, 

and natural resources…Energy conservation and efficiency are cost effective and 

reduce air pollution and negative impacts on other natural resources.  Techniques 

for promoting energy demand reduction and efficiency include….the use of 

renewable and alternative energy sources.”    

 

b. That Goal 1, of Part V, Sustainable Systems states that the City shall implement 

practices to conserve energy and use renewable energy.    

 

2. That the subject parcel fronts on West Shore Road, and on the unimproved portions 

Valley Avenue, and Bingham Street, and is identified as Assessor’s Plat: 346 Assessor’s 

Lots: 23, 38 and 39.  The development area is zoned Residential A-7.   

 

3. That Use Code 608. Electric Power Plant, is not an allowable use within a Residential 

zone.   

 

4. That the proposal is not in compliance with the standards and provisions of the City’s 

Zoning Ordinance therefore requiring City Council approval for the use, an electric 

power plant for the solar generation of electricity, in a residential zone,  and waivers from 

Warwick Zoning Ordinance Section 504 for less than required wetland setback, Section 

300, Table 2A for less than required front and rear setback from Valley Street (an 

unimproved City street), and Section 505.1 for less than required landscape buffer along 

the frontage of the unimproved streets, Valley Avenue and Bingham Street.   

 

5. That the Lot is currently undeveloped.   The site is located on the north side of West 

Shore Road and is bounded by the Amtrak Rail line to the west, residential properties to 

the east, and commercial properties to the south. 

 

6. That the development will not result in the creation of individual lots with such physical 

constraints to development that building on those lots according to pertinent regulations 

and building standards would be impracticable. 

 

7. That the Master Plan indicates a wetlands area on the site, therefore the proposal requires 

approval from the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM).  

There are no indications of significant negative environmental impacts from the proposed 

development at the Master Plan phase. 

 

8. That the proposed development possesses access to a public street, West Shore Road.  

The Applicant is proposing to utilize two (2) existing curb cuts for ingress/egress.  

 

9. That water is available to the site should the applicant decide to add this utility. 

 

10. That there are no sewers associated with the proposed site, and currently no sewer service 

available.  There is no sewer access proposed or required for this use.   

 



Planning Department Recommendations 

 

Planning Department recommendation is to grant Master Plan approval, with the following 

stipulations:  

 

1. That the all plans shall comply with Section 3.02C of the Procedural & Technical 

Standards for the Practice of Land Surveying in the State of  Rhode Island and 

Providence Plantations, Effective November 25, 2015. 

 

2. That the parcel shall receive City Council approval for the use (Electric Power Plant for 

the solar generation of electricity within a residential zone) and waivers for Warwick 

Zoning Ordinance Section 504 for less-than-required wetland setback; Section 300, Table 

2A for less-than-required front and rear setback from Valley Street (an unimproved City 

street); and Section 505.1 for less-than- required landscape buffer along the frontage of 

the unimproved City streets, Valley Avenue and Bingham Street.    

 

3. That, prior to Final Approval, the Property Owner shall merge Assessor’s Plat 346, 

Assessor’s Lots 23, 38 and 39, and record a subdivision as per The City of Warwick’s 

Development Review Regulations.  This plan shall include a Record Plat name and 

Record Lot designations. 

 

4. That all survey monumentation shall be set prior to the recording of the Final subdivision 

plan.   

 

5. That a Storm Water Management Plan shall be submitted in accordance with Rhode 

Island Storm Water Design and Installation Standards Manual, dated December 2010, 

and designed to demonstrate a zero-net runoff from the proposed development.     

 

6. That the Project Engineer shall meet with the City of Warwick Department of Public 

Works (DPW) Engineering staff to review the proposed drainage system prior to 

submission to Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM) or 

Rhode Island Department of Transportation (RIDOT).   

 

7. That the Operation and Maintenance Plan for the proposed stormwater collection system 

shall be included in the Preliminary submission.  

 

8. That all necessary state permits, including, but not limited to RIDEM, and RIDOT 

Physical Alteration Permit (PAP), shall be obtained prior to submission to the Planning 

Board for Preliminary approval. 

 

9. That, prior to development of the Preliminary Plan, the Applicant shall consult with 

Public Archaeology Lab (PAL) regarding survey work previously conducted in the 

vicinity of the site, as per the recommendation of Rhode Island Historic Preservation and 

Heritage Commission (RIHP&HC). 

 



10. That, prior to Preliminary approval, the Applicant shall obtain a Determination of No 

Hazard to Air Navigation from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for the 

proposed development.   

 

11. That the parcel abuts the Amtrak rail corridor to the west.  In order to verify that the solar 

installation will have no adverse effect, that, prior to Preliminary approval, the Applicant 

shall notify Amtrak of the proposal, and present verification from the rail authority 

indicating no adverse effect.  

 

12. That the proposed transformers/inverters for the solar farm shall maintain a noise level at 

or below 55dB and there shall be no greater than a 3dB change in amplitude (the 

minimum audible difference perceptible to the average person) measured along the entire 

eastern property line which abuts the existing residential properties (Valley Avenue, Brett 

Court, West Shore Road, and Bingham Street). The petitioner is responsible to fund and 

submit a noise study, conducted by an environmental professional, measuring pre-

background sound with the post construction as-built conditions that illustrates adherence 

with this stipulation. Said study shall be submitted to the Building Inspector and 

Administrative Officer to the Planning Board within 90 days of the solar park becoming 

operational.     

 

13. That the Preliminary submittal shall include a Landscape Plan, prepared and stamped by 

a registered Rhode Island Landscape Architect. The Landscape Architect shall contact the 

Planning Department prior to beginning the design process.  Said plan shall be subject to 

approval by the Administrative Officer and provide, at a minimum, substantial screening 

along West Shore Road, and within the parcel for the neighboring residential properties.    

 

14. That the solar park shall be maintained on a regular basis by the owner/operator and shall 

be cleared of debris, weeds, trash, etc.  Maintenance shall include, but not be limited to, 

painting, structural repairs and maintaining the integrity of fencing.  The equipment shall 

be maintained in good repair and working order.  Malfunctioning or inoperable 

equipment shall be removed from the property immediately and disposed of in 

accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.   

 

15. That, a sign shall be posted on the facility and shall display the name of the owner and or 

operator of the facility and provide a twenty-four (24) hour emergency contact number. 

 

16. That the solar park shall not be used for displaying any advertising.   

  

17. That the Applicant shall utilize measures that minimize impacts on neighboring 

properties to the maximum extent possible.  To this end, the Applicant shall submit a 

detailed report of the proposed operational characteristics of the solar park, including key 

features of the inverters (overall size, height and noise level which shall be limited to 55 

dBs); and concerning the means and methods planned to minimize or avoid off-premises 

impacts to the adjoining residential uses.   In addition to addressing noise concerns, the 

report shall include security provisions to prevent unauthorized access, emergency access 

provisions, security lighting, and details of any proposed identification signage.  



18. That the clearing of natural vegetation shall be strictly limited to what is necessary for the 

construction, optimal operation, and maintenance of the solar park.  The Applicant shall 

submit an Existing Condition site plan, indicating the areas of vegetation to be cleared.  

 

19. That at the abandonment of the use of this solar park, all equipment shall be removed 

from the site, no more than six months after the date of discontinued operations. The 

owner/operator shall notify the building official of the proposed date of discontinued 

operation and plans for removal. At a minimum,  

decommissioning shall consist of: removal of all solar park related structures, equipment, 

security barriers, and transmission lines from the site; disposal of all solid and hazardous 

waste in accordance with applicable disposal regulations; and stabilization and 

revegetation of the site as necessary to prevent erosion and restore the natural habitat.  

 

20. That the Applicant shall post a bond, in an amount to be determined by the 

Administrative Officer, to provide a guarantee that the facility will be promptly removed 

after it reaches the end of its useful life. 

 

 Recommendation to the City Council 

Request for a Zone Change to allow for an  Electric Power Plant (Use Code 608), 

for the Solar Generation of Electricity within a Residential Zone  

 

 

Applicant:   Southern Sky Renewable Energy RI  LLC  

Property Owner:  Raymond T. Mancini 

Location:   West Shore Road, Valley Avenue and Bingham Street 

    (abutting Brett Court, Middle Street, Comet Avenue) 

Assessor’s Plat:  346 

Assessor’s Lots:  23, 38 and 39 

Zoning District:  Residential A-7 

Proposed Zone: Residential A-7, with waivers for Use Code 608. Electric Power 

Plant for the solar generation of electric power, and dimensional 

waivers from Warwick Zoning Ordinance Section 504 for less-

than-required wetland setback; Section 300, Table 2A for less-

than-required front and rear setback from Valley Street (an 

unimproved City street); and Section 505.1 for less-than-required 

landscape buffer along the frontage of the unimproved City streets, 

Valley Avenue and Bingham Road.    

Land Area:   10.57+/-acres  

Engineer:   Pare Corporation  

Ward:    7 

 

Planning Department Findings 

 

The Planning Department finds the proposed zoning modification to be generally consistent 

with Article 1 “Purposes and General Statements of the City’s Development Review 

Regulations, and,  



 

1. That the proposal is generally consistent with the City of Warwick, Comprehensive 

Plan 2033, (Comprehensive Plan), Part V, Sustainable Systems which  calls for 

regulations to support renewable energy installations; and to choose sustainable 

materials, methods and practices, when possible.  

 

That Part V, Sustainable Systems, states that “access to affordable, clean energy is 

critical to the City and its residents.  Energy use, cost and conservation are integrally 

tied to many of the traditional elements of the Comprehensive Plan, including 

housing, transportation, economic development, community services, and natural 

resources…Energy conservation and efficiency are cost effective and reduce air 

pollution and negative impacts on other natural resources.  Techniques for promoting 

energy demand reduction and efficiency include….the use of renewable and 

alternative energy sources.”    

 

That Goal 1, of Part V, Sustainable Systems states that the City shall implement 

practices to conserve energy and use renewable energy.  

 

The Planning Department also finds the proposed zoning amendment to be generally consistent 

with the following purposes of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, as presented in Section 100, “Title 

and Purpose.” 

 

 103.1 Promote the public health, safety and general welfare of the City. 

 

103.2 Provides for a range of uses and intensities of use appropriate to the character of 

the City and reflect current and future needs. 

 

 103.3 Provides for orderly growth and development, which recognizes: 

   

B.) The goals and patterns of land use contained in the Comprehensive 

Plan of the City of Warwick. 

G.)  The availability and capacity of existing and planned public and/or 

private services and facilities; 

H.) The use of innovative development regulations and techniques.    

 

103.10  Promote a high level of quality in design in the development of private 

and public facilities. 

103.11 Promote the implementation of the Warwick Comprehensive community 

plan, as amended.   

  

Planning Department Recommendation 

 

The Planning Department recommends forwarding a favorable recommendation to the City 

Council for the requested zone change, with the following stipulations:  

 

2. That the allowed use shall be restricted to the solar generation of electric power. 



3. That the proposed transformers/inverters for the solar farm shall maintain a noise level at 

or below 55dB and there shall be no greater than a 3dB change in amplitude (the 

minimum audible difference perceptible to the average person) measured along the entire 

eastern property line which abuts the existing residential properties (Valley Ave, Brett 

Court, West Shore Road and Bingham Street). The petitioner is responsible to fund and 

submit a noise study, conducted by an environmental professional, measuring pre-

background sound with the post construction as-built conditions that illustrates adherence 

with this stipulation. Said study shall be submitted to the Building Inspector and 

Administrative Officer to the Planning Board within 90 days of the solar park becoming 

operational.  

 

4. That the solar park shall be maintained on a regular basis by the owner/operattor and 

shall be cleared of debris, weeds, trash, etc.  Maintenance shall include, but not be limited 

to, painting, structural repairs and maintaining the integrity of fencing.  The equipment 

shall be maintained in good repair and working order.  Malfunctioning or inoperable 

equipment shall be removed from the property immediately and disposed of in 

accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.   

 

5. That, a sign shall be posted on the facility and shall display the name of the owner and or 

operator of the facility and provide a twenty-four (24) hour emergency contact number. 

 

6. That the solar park shall not be used for displaying any advertising.   

 

7. That the Applicant shall utilize measures that minimize impacts on neighboring 

properties to the maximum extent possible.  To this end, the Applicant shall submit a 

detailed report of the proposed operational characteristics of the solar park (and 

inverters), including key features concerning the means and methods planned to minimize 

or avoid off-premises impacts to the adjoining residential uses.   In addition to addressing 

noise concerns, the report shall include security provisions to prevent unauthorized 

access, emergency access provisions, security lighting, and any prosed identification 

signage.  

 

8. That the clearing of natural vegetation shall be strictly limited to what is necessary for the 

construction, optimal operation, and maintenance of the solar park.    

 

9. That at the abandonment of the use of this solar park, all equipment shall be removed 

from the site, no more than six months after the date of discontinued operations. The 

owner/operator shall notify the building official of the proposed date of discontinued 

operation and plans for removal. At a minimum,  

decommissioning shall consist of: removal of all solar park related structures, equipment, 

security barriers, and transmission lines from the site; disposal of all solid and hazardous 

waste in accordance with applicable disposal regulations; and stabilization and 

revegetation of the site as necessary to prevent erosion and restore the natural habitat.  

 



10. That the Applicant shall post a bond, in an amount to be determined by the 

Administrative Officer, to provide a guarantee that the facility will be promptly removed 

after it reaches the end of its useful life. 
 

11. That there shall by strict compliance with the Final Plan, as approved by the Planning 

Board.  Any changes to said plan shall require review by the Planning Board or 

Administrative Officer to the Board. 
 

Public Hearing 

Major Land Development/Street Abandonment 

Enterprise Rent A Car Company 

Preliminary Plan 
 

Applicant:   Enterprise Rent-A-Car of Rhode Island, LLC (Enterprise) 

Property Owners:  Rhode Island Airport Corporation  

    Marley Realty, LLC  

Location:   561 Airport Road and 101 Hallene Road  

Assessor’s Plat:  321, Assessor’s Lot: 001  (Airport Road) 

Assessor’s Plat:  311, Assessor’s Lot: 251  (101 Hallene Road) 

Zoning District:  Light Industrial (LI)  

Land Area:   8.5 +/- acres  

Number of existing lots: 2 

Number of proposed lots: 2 

Engineer:   Fuss and O’Neill 

Ward:    3  
 

Background 
 

This Major Land Development Project received Master Plan approval at the February 10, 2016 

Planning Board meeting.  The Applicant is now requesting Preliminary Approval of  the 

redevelopment of a portion of Hallene Road and the two (2) abutting parcels to support retail 

vehicle fleet storage, vehicle maintenance, and administrative offices for Enterprise.  
 

The existing building at 101 Hallene Road will be modified to accommodate the Enterprise 

vehicle maintenance operations and administrative offices, with employee and visitor parking 

located around the building.  The rental vehicle fleet will be stored primarily on the Airport Road 

lot, and an ancillary vehicle fleet fueling station will be constructed. The existing buildings and 

infrastructure associated with the former operation of a public works yard at this property have 

been demolished to accommodate the proposed development.   
 

The proposed development is sited on two (2) Assessor’s Lots: Assessor’s Plat 311, Assessor’s 

Lot 251, and Assessor’s Plat 321, Assessor’s Lot 001, with a combined area of approximately 

8.5 acres.   The site is located west of the intersection of Post Road and Airport Road, and is 

zoned Light Industrial (LI).  The proposal has received approval from the Zoning Board of 

Review, Petition #10366, authorizing a Special Use Permit for the ancillary fueling station, and 

dimensional relief for the size of the vehicle storage parking spaces, less-than-required parking 

aisle width within the vehicle storage area, an entrance driveway with greater-than-allowed 

width, and less-than-required interior landscape islands. 

 



The intersection of Airport Road and the proposed site driveway is part of an ongoing Rhode 

Island Department of Transportation (RI DOT) pilot project extending from Post Road to 

Warwick Avenue that includes installation of an Adaptive Signal Control System (Adaptive 

Signals) within the corridor.  This system retimes itself according to real-time traffic conditions 

on the Airport Road corridor, continuously optimizing the phasing and timing.  The traffic 

impacts and optimized signal timings for the Enterprise project have been fully integrated into 

that project. 

 

The Applicant plans to move the Administrative Office for Enterprise, Alamo Car Rental and 

National Car Rental from Cranston to Warwick.  The Administrative Office provides support for 

Rhode Island and Southeastern Massachusetts locations. The move brings approximately 100 full 

time jobs to Warwick and more than $6 million in construction investment on the two (2) 

properties, and will create new tax revenue from a non-tax revenue status. 

 

Planning Department Findings 

 

The Planning Department finds this proposal to be generally consistent with Article 1 “Purposes 

and General Statements” of the City’s Development Review Regulations, and  

 

1. Generally consistent with the Comprehensive Community Plan, which finds, that to the 

extent practicable, “outside the fence” airport-owned property should be reused as taxable 

property by the City. The Comprehensive Plan cites land use issues on Airport Road as: 

• Potential traffic impacts of future development or redevelopment. 

• Updating the function and appearance of the area. 

 

2. That the subject parcel fronts on Airport Road, Hallene Road and Evergreen Avenue, is 

identified as Assessor’s Plat 311, Assessor’s Lot 251, and Assessor’s Plat 321, Assessor’s 

Lot 001, and is zoned Light Industrial (LI). 

 

3. That the existing buildings located on Assessor’s Plat 321, Assessor’s Lot 001, including 

the dome building and a one-story stone building, have been demolished to provide for 

the development. 

  

4. That this proposal received Master Plan approval at the February 10, 2016 Planning 

Board meeting.   

   

5. That the Applicant received approval from the City Council for the requested 

abandonment of a portion of Hallene Road, PCO-8-16, dated May 17, 2016.  

 

6. That there will be no access to Evergreen Street from the proposed development.   

 

7. That there is a signalized entrance to the parcel at Airport Road that will be evaluated as 

part of the Rhode Island Department of Transportation (RIDOT) Physical Alteration 

Permit (PAP) application, as the project will utilize this site access location for both the 

office and fleet storage operations. 

 



8. That the intersection of Airport Road and the proposed site driveway is part of an 

ongoing Rhode Island Department of Transportation (RIDOT) pilot project extending 

from Post Road to Warwick Avenue that includes installation of an Adaptive Signal 

Control System (Adaptive Signals) within the corridor.  This system retimes itself 

according to real-time traffic conditions on the Airport Road corridor, continuously 

optimizing the phasing and timing.  The traffic impacts and optimized signal timings for 

the Enterprise project have been fully integrated into that project.  

 

9. That the proposal is in compliance with the standards and provisions of the City’s Zoning 

Ordinance, having received Zoning Board of Review approval, Petition #10366 for: a 

Special Use Permit for Use Code 421. Gas Station (no repairs),  and dimensional relief 

for the size of the vehicle storage parking spaces, less than required parking aisle width 

within the vehicle storage area, an entrance driveway with greater than allowed width, 

and less than required interior landscape islands. 

 

10. That the Applicant has submitted a traffic impact summary, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill, 

and dated July 19, 2016. 

 

11. That T.F. Green Airport is located directly south of the parcel.    

 

12. That the development will not result in the creation of individual lots with such physical 

constraints to development that building on those lots according to pertinent regulations 

and building standards would be impracticable. 

 

13. That the proposed development possesses adequate access to two (2) public streets, 

Hallene Road and Airport Road.     

 

14. That there will be no significant negative environmental impacts from the proposed 

development.     

 

15. That public water and sewer are available for the proposed development.   

 

Planning Department Recommendations 

 

The Planning Department recommendation is to grant Preliminary Approval, with Final 

Approval to be through the Administrative Officer, upon compliance with the following 

stipulations:  

 

1. That all plans shall comply with Section 3.02C of the Procedural & Technical Standards 

for the Practice of Land Surveying in the State of Rhode Island and Providence 

Plantations, Effective November 25, 2015. 

 

2. That a Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Permit shall be obtained from the Building 

Department prior to the commencement of any site work; soil erosion and sediment 

control measures shall be properly maintained throughout construction. 

 



3. That the Project Engineer shall inspect the installation of the Stormwater Management 

System and submit a certification that the construction substantially conforms to the 

approved plan.  Additionally, the project engineer shall prepare an as-built plan of the 

system, highlighting any significant deviations from the approved  plan.  Changes from 

the approved design plan require prior authorization from the Approving Authority. 
 

4. That the Property Owner shall be provided with the as-built plan and the Operation and 

Maintenance Plan for the Stormwater Management System and shall be responsible for 

the long-term maintenance and operation of the Stormwater Management System, and 

shall submit an annual report detailing all inspections and maintenance performed on the 

system to the Department of Public Works. 
 

5. That all RI highway bounds and permanent survey markers shall be projected throughout 

and up to the completion of the project.  This shall be noted on the Final Plan. 
 

6. That the survey plan shall indicate the ties to existing monumentation on Airport Road. 
 

7. That, according to Sheet 7 of the Warwick Sewer Authority Contract #6 plans, there is a 

30’ wide easement along Airport Road (Occupasstuxet Road).  This shall be indicated on 

the Final Plan set.  
 

8. That the Applicant shall provide archival quality and digital photo documentation of the 

dome structure to the Planning Department, prior to Final Approval.  
 

9. That the existing two (2”) inch main and ¾” service shall be cut off at main and capped at 

the water main on Airport Road.   
 

10. That the Project Contractor shall coordinate all work with the Warwick Water Division.      
 

11. That there shall be no architectural, landscaping or natural barriers to prevent easy access 

of fire apparatus.   
 

12. That The Landscape Plan shall be subject to final approval by the Administrative Officer 

and provide, at a minimum, fencing and gate details and site lighting.    
 

13. That all signage shall conform to the standards of the Warwick Zoning Ordinance, 

Section 800. 
 

14. That the City shall maintain the perpetual right to use any or all of the abandonment for 

the maintenance of any existing utilities or the installation of new utilities as needed in 

the future. 
 

15. That as part of the Final approval, an Administrative Subdivision meeting the standards 

as set forth in the “Development Review Regulations Governing Subdivisions Land 

Development Projects Development Plan Review” must be recorded for City Assessor’s 

Plat 311, Assessor’s Lot 251, and Assessor’s Plat 321, Assessor’s Lot 001, incorporating 

the portion of the Hallene Road abandonment.   That the Applicant shall comply with all 

of the City Council stipulations relative to the abandonment order for Hallene Road. 

 



16. That, prior to Final Approval, the Applicant shall post a bond for the reconstruction of the 

terminus of Hallene Road, the amount to be determined by the Department of Public 

Works. 

 

Actions by the Administrative Officer 

Final Record Plat 

 

Plat   Lot    Plat Title      

379   336    St. Mary’s Warwick Neck Plat 

 

Actions by the Administrative Officer 

Administrative Subdivisions 

 

Plat   Lot    Plat Title      

358  210, 500, 501    Charlestown Plat 

 

203  69, 70, 71, 297, & 344  Marchant Plat 

 

Any party, person(s) or entity interested in registering for electronic notice for proposed zoning 

amendments and/or amendments to the City’s Zoning Ordinance and the City’s Development 

Review Regulations governing Subdivision, Land Development and Development Plan Review 

should contact the City’s Planning Department at 401-738-2000, extension 6289. 


